**AUTHORIZING** the City Manager to accept an in-kind donation of a slip space from the Four Seasons Marina for the purpose of docking the Cincinnati Fire Department's fire boat.

WHEREAS, the Four Seasons Marina has offered to donate a slip space to dock the Cincinnati Fire Department's fire boat; and

WHEREAS, use of the slip space will enable the Fire Department to respond to river emergencies in a more timely manner, benefitting residents and visitors who experience waterway emergencies; and

WHEREAS, the value of the donation is less than \$500; and

WHEREAS, there is no local match required and no FTEs are associated with this donation; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance is in accordance with the "Live" goal to "create a more livable community," as described on page 156 of Plan Cincinnati (2012); now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to accept an in-kind donation from

the Four Seasons Marina of a boat slip space valued at less than \$500 for the purpose of docking

the Cincinnati Fire Department's fire boat.

Section 2. That the proper City officials are authorized to do all things necessary and

proper to carry out the terms of Section 1 hereof.

Section 3. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest

period allowed by law.

Passed:	,	2021
---------	---	------

John Cranley, Mayor

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_

Clerk